
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Martha Clampitt 

direct line 0300 300 4032 

date 12 February 2014 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

COUNCIL 
 

Date & Time 

Thursday, 20 February 2014 6.30 p.m. 
 

Venue at 

Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 

To:     The Chairman and Members of the COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 

MEETING 
 

 

Members are asked to retain their Budget papers from the 4 February 
meeting of the Executive and bring them along to this meeting.



 

AGENDA 

 
 

 Prayers  

The Reverend Andrew Hollins will take prayers. 

1. Apologies 
  

Apologies for absence to be received. 
 

2. Minutes 
  

To approve the minutes of the Council meeting held on 30 January 2014. 
 
(Attached pages 5 to 15) 
 

3. Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations of interest. 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements 
  

The Chairman to announce any matters of communication. 
 

5. Leader of the Council's Announcements 
  

The Leader of the Council to announce any matters of communication. 
 

6. Questions, Statements and Deputations 
  

To receive any questions, statements and deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of part A4 of the Constitution.  This session will be held at the 
Chairman’s discretion and will normally last no longer than 15 minutes.  
 



7. Recommendations from the Executive 
  

To consider recommendations from the meeting of the Executive held on 4 
February 2014 and answer questions asked under Rule No. 13.1. 
 
(a) Budget 2014/15 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2014 to 2018   

(pages 17 – 18) 
 
(b) Capital Programme 2014/15 to 2017/18   (page 19) 

 
(c) Budget report for the Housing Revenue Account (Housing Service) 
         Business Plan                           (page 21) 

 
(d) Treasury Management Strategy and Treasury Policy     (page 23) 

 
and to present the Council Tax Resolution                              (pages 25 to 38) 
 
Note: The papers for (a) (b) (c) and (d) above may be seen at the following 
link: 
 
http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/modgov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=577&MId=4398&Ver=4 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the COUNCIL held in the Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks 
Walk, Shefford on Thursday, 30 January 2014. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr Ms C Maudlin (Chairman) 
Cllr D Bowater (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

Cllrs P N Aldis 
Mrs A Barker 
A R Bastable 
R D Berry 
L Birt 
M C Blair 
A D Brown 
Mrs C F Chapman MBE 
Mrs S Clark 
Mrs G Clarke 
Mrs B Coleman 
I Dalgarno 
A L Dodwell 
Mrs R J Drinkwater 
P A Duckett 
Dr R Egan 
C C Gomm 
Mrs S A Goodchild 
Ms A M W Graham 
 

Cllrs Mrs D B Gurney 
C Hegley 
P Hollick 
D J Hopkin 
J G Jamieson 
K Janes 
R W Johnstone 
D Jones 
M R Jones 
D J Lawrence 
Mrs J G Lawrence 
K C Matthews 
D McVicar 
J Murray 
Mrs M Mustoe 
T Nicols 
R B Pepworth 
B Saunders 
J A G Saunders 
 

Cllrs A Shadbolt 
N J Sheppard 
I Shingler 
M A Smith 
Miss A Sparrow 
B J Spurr 
R C Stay 
A M Turner 
Mrs P E Turner MBE 
M A G Versallion 
N Warren 
B  Wells 
R D Wenham 
P Williams 
T Woodward 
J N Young 
A Zerny 
 

 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Cllrs N B Costin 
 

    

 
 

Officers: Miss H Bell – Committee Services Officer 
 Mr R Carr – Chief Executive 
 Ms D Clarke – Director of Improvement and 

Corporate Services 
 Mrs M Clay – Chief Legal and Democratic 

Services Officer 
 Mr M Coiffait – Community Services Director 
 Mr R Fox – Head of Development Planning 

and Housing Strategy 
 Mrs E Grant – Deputy Chief Executive/Director of 

Children's Services 
 Ms M Peaston – Committee Services Manager 
 Ms E Saunders – Assistant Director Commissioning 
 Ms J Taylor – Principal Housing Development 

Officer 
 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 5



COUN -  30.01.14 
Page 2  

 

 

C/13/59    Prayers  
 
Prayers were taken by the Reverend Janet Humphries, Assistant Priest for 
Northill with Caldecote and Old Warden. 
 
The Chairman indicated that, due to public interest in Agenda item 9(d) 
Amended Draft Gypsy and Traveller Local Plan, she would be varying the order 
of business to take this item after consideration of item 6. 
 
Questions, Statements and Deputations relating to any matter other than the 
Amended Draft Gypsy and Traveller Local Plan would be considered at 
Agenda item 4. 
 
Questions, Statements and Deputations relating to the Amended Draft Gypsy 
and Traveller Local Plan would be considered at Agenda item 9(ii)(d) once the 
item had been moved and seconded. 
 

 
C/13/60    Minutes  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2013 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record subject to the addition of 
Councillor Mrs B Coleman being recorded as present. 
 

 
C/13/61    Members' Interests  

 
Members were advised that those who served on the Development 
Management Committee should avoid prejudicing their ability to take part in the 
determination of any planning applications at a later date.  Any planning 
applications would be determined based on relevant planning considerations, 
on their own merits. 
 
Members who lived in or near wards where Gypsy and Traveller sites were 
proposed were also advised that they could participate in debate and voting 
and did not have to declare an interest. 
 
(a) Personal Interests:- 

 
  
 Member Item Nature of 

Interest 
Present or 
Absent 
during 
discussion 
 

 Cllr Mrs  C F 
Chapman 

12 Chairman of the 
Police and Crime 
Panel 

Present 

 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 6



COUN -  30.01.14 
Page 3  

 

 

C/13/62    Petitions  
 
No petitions were received. 
 

 
C/13/63    Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

 
The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 

• The planning service at Central Bedfordshire Council had been mentioned 
in a national best practice guide for its approach to working with the 
development industry. 

 

• 8 residents of Central Bedfordshire had been honoured by the Queen in 
the New Years Honours List. 

 

• The Chairman’s Civic Service would be held on 2 March 2014 at Northill, St 
Mary’s Virgin Church. 

 
The Chairman would be hosting an event at the Grove Theatre, Dunstable on 
27 April 2014 called ‘Wow! Here Come the Girls’. 
 
Council then stood in silent tribute to the memory of former South Beds District 
Councillor and Bedfordshire County Councillor Jack Goodchild, late husband of 
Cllr Susan Goodchild. 
 

 
C/13/64    Questions, Statements and Deputations  

 
The Chairman advised that no member of the public had registered to speak on 
any matter other than the Draft Gypsy and Traveller Local Plan. 
 

 
C/13/65    Recommendations from the Executive - 9(ii)(d) Amended Draft Gypsy and 

Traveller Local Plan  
 
9(ii)(d) Amended Draft Gypsy and Traveller Local Plan 
 
Following the introduction of Agenda Item 9(ii)d – Amended Draft Gypsy & 
Traveller Local Plan the motion being duly moved and seconded, the Chairman 
invited twelve members of the public who had registered to speak to address 
the Council.    
 
Members of the public raised comments and concerns which in summary 
included the following: 
 

• site 16 – there was concern about the increase in the number of pitches 
proposed to be delivered at this site. The site was within Green Belt and it 
was suggested that the Council would need to indicate the special 
circumstances for development in this area; 

Agenda Item 2
Page 7



COUN -  30.01.14 
Page 4  

 

 

• residents at site 16 would have to cross the A6 dual carriageway to access 
services and facilities which could put the gypsies’ and travellers at risk; 

• residents of Faldo Road, Barton would be dominated by the scale and 
proximity of sites 16 and 11
[...]
tainable Communities – Services 
reported on recent developments within his portfolio area including: 
 

• an ISO9001 award for Building Control; 

• contracts had been awarded to Stevenage Leisure for the management of 
both Saxon Pool and Sandy Leisure Centre; 

• Houghton Regis swimming pool would now be reopened; 

• the method of pot hole remediation was proving to be successful.  It was 
anticipated that further funding would be allocated in the Council’s budget 
for 2014/15 for road maintenance.   

 
Councillor Spurr responded to questions. 
 
Councillor Stay, Executive Member for External Affairs reported on work within 
his portfolio area including: 
 

• a significant reduction in theft since the introduction of the Metal Theft Act; 

• progress with Troubled Families Initiative; 

• a new body ‘Local Nature Partnership’ which focused on the protection and 
enhancement of the countryside. 

 
Councillor Stay responded to questions. 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 10



COUN -  30.01.14 
Page 7  

 

 

C/13/68    Recommendations from the Executive  
 
(a) Disposal of Land at the Biggleswade A1 South roundabout 
 

The Council considered a recommendation from the meeting of the 
Executive held on 10 December 2013, concerning the disposal of land for a 
trunk road service area at the Biggleswade A1 south roundabout. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the land at the Biggleswade A1 south roundabout be disposed of 
for use as a trunk road service area. 
 

(b) Council Tax Support Scheme 
 

The Council considered a recommendation from the meeting of the 
Executive held on 10 December 2013  concerning the Council’s Local 
Council Tax Support Scheme. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the review of the Local Council Tax Support Scheme be confirmed 
and that the current scheme be extended for a further year (2014/15) 
with a full review during 2014/15 to inform the approach from April 
2015. 
 

(c) Minerals and Waste Local Plan Strategic Sites and Policies 
 

The Council considered a recommendation from the meeting of the 
Executive held on 10 January 2013, proposing adoption of the Minerals and 
Waste Local Plan: Strategic Sites and Policies – Plan for Adoption. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Minerals and Waste Local Plan: Strategic Sites and Policies 
incorporating the modifications proposed by the Inspector in his 
report, be adopted. 
 
 

C/13/69    Recommendations from the General Purposes Committee  
 
(i)(a) Code of Procurement Governance 
 

The Council considered recommendations from a meeting of the 
General Purposes Committee held on 3 December 2013 seeking 
approval of proposed amendments to Part I3 of the Council’s 
Constitution (the Code of Procurement Governance) 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 11



COUN -  30.01.14 
Page 8  

 

 

RESOLVED 
 
that the proposed amendments to Part 13 of the Council’s 
Constitution (the Code of Procurement Governance)as set out in 
Appendix B as submitted, be approved. 

 
(i)(b)Protocol on Member/Officer Relations 
 

The Council considered recommendations from a meeting of the General 
Purposes Committee held on 3 December 2013 seeking amendments to 
the Protocol for Member/Officer Relations as set out at Appendix A to the 
report.  Concerns were expressed about paragraph 6.1.6 (b) Use of IT 
Systems and clarification sought on the wording of this Protocol. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the amendments to the Protocol for Member/Officer Relations,  
as set out at Appendix A to the submitted report, be approved and 
included in the Council’s Constitution subject to the Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources providing clarification on the 
wording of paragraph 6.1.6 (b) Use of IT Systems. 

 
(ii)(c) Proposed amendments to the Constitution – Planning Matters 
 
The Council considered recommendations from a meeting of the General 
Purposes Committee held on 20 January 2014, seeking approval of 
proposed amendments to the Constitution at Parts E2, H3 and the Ethical 
Handbook as set out at Appendices A, B and C to the submitted report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that amendments to Parts E2, H3 and the Ethical Handbook section 
of the Constitution, as set out at Appendices A, B and C to the 
submitted report, be approved. 

 
(ii)(d) Pay Policy Statement 
 
The Council considered recommendations from a meeting of the General 
Purposes Committee held on 20 January 2014, seeking approval of the 
Pay Policy Statement 2014/15 as set out at Appendix A to the report and 
subsequent publication on the Council’s website.  It was noted that 
reference to the ratio of pay for the Chief Executive relative to other staff, 
as set out at Appendix A paragraph 5, had been set out in reverse order 
and would be amended prior to publication.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Pay Policy Statement 2014/15 as set out at Appendix A to 
the report be approved and published on the Council’s website 
subject to the amendment of the ratio of pay of the Chief Executive 
relative to other staff. 

 

Agenda Item 2
Page 12



COUN -  30.01.14 
Page 9  

 

 

 
C/13/70    Calendar of Meetings  

 
The Council considered a report of the Deputy Leader and Executive Member 
for Corporate Resources seeking approval of Committee meetings for the 
municipal year 2014 – 2015. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
that the draft Calendar of Council and Committee meetings for the period 
May 2014 to June 2015 as set out at Appendix A to the submitted report 
be approved. 
 

 
C/13/71    Police and Crime Panel Members' Allowance  

 
The Council received and considered a report of the Deputy Leader and 
Executive Member for Corporate Resources setting out the advice of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel to Bedford Borough Council on  allowances 
for Bedfordshire Police and Crime Panel members. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the advice of the Independent Remuneration Panel to Bedford 
Borough Council on allowances for Bedfordshire Police and Crime Panel 
Members as set out at Appendix A to the submitted report, be noted. 
 

 
C/13/72    Motions (if any)  

 
No motions w
[...]
e of the consultation proposed. 

 
5. Councillor Aldis asked the Executive Member for Minerals and Waste 

about the  potential for fracking in Central Bedfordshire. 
 

The Executive Member for Minerals and Waste advised that there were 
no plans for fracking in Central Bedfordshire. 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and concluded at 10.44 p.m.) 
 

Chairman …………….………………. 
 

Dated …………………………………. 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL MEETING – 20 FEBRUARY 2014 
 

Recommendation to Council from the Executive meeting  
held on 4 February 2014 

 

 

E/13/123  
  

Budget 2014/15 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2014 to 2018  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources that proposed the Council’s spending plans for 
the medium term and Council Tax rate for 2014-15, with indicative figures for 
future years.  There had not been any changes to the budget since the draft had 
been considered at the Executive meeting on 14 January 2014.  Members 
welcomed the proposal for a 0% increase in the Council’s element of the Council 
Tax. 
 
On a point of clarification, it was pointed out that a further £17 million of savings 
were proposed for 2014/15 and not £16 million as mentioned on page 71 of the 
report. 
 
In response to questions, the Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 
Corporate Resources explained that Executive Members would consider the 
results from the public consultation.   
 
Reason for decision:  To enable the Council to agree a balanced budget for 
2014/15 and identify resource requirements for the medium term. 
 

RECOMMENDED to Council 
 
1. that the responses from consultation with Overview and Scrutiny as 

set out in Appendix K to the report and the response to consultation 
with the public and stakeholders as set out in Appendix A to the report 
be noted; 

 
2. that the Revenue Budget for 2014/15 and the Medium Term Financial 

Plan for 2014/15 to 2017/18 be approved; 
 
3. that there were no adjustments to the draft Budget as described in 

paragraph 52 of the report; 
 
4. that the Council Tax Base as set out in Appendix G be noted; 
 
5. that a Band D Council Tax (CBC element) of £1,308.33 for residents of 

Central Bedfordshire, representing a 0% increase on the charge for 
2013/14 be approved; 

Agenda Item 7
Page 17



 

6. that the fees and charges set out in Appendix J to the report be 
approved; and 

 
7. that certain efficiency proposals identified in Appendix I to the report 

be noted and that they will be subject to formal consultation and 
Equality Impact Assessment in the coming months and that the 
Corporate Management Team be instructed to propose alternative 
compensatory savings if it appears, following a review of the outcome 
of the Equality Impact Assessment, that any specific proposal cannot 
be delivered. 

 

Agenda Item 7
Page 18



COUNCIL MEETING – 20 FEBRUARY 2014 
 

Recommendation to Council from the Executive meeting  
held on 4 February 2014 

 

 

E/13/124  
  

Capital Programme 2014/15 to 2017/18  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources that proposed the Capital Programme 
(excluding the Housing Revenue Account) for the four years from 1 April 2014. 
 
Reason for decision:  To enable the Council to confirm the Capital Programme as 
part of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan 2014 – 2018. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council  
 
that the Capital Programme for 2014/15 to 2017/18 be approved. 
 

Agenda Item 7
Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL MEETING – 20 FEBRUARY 2014 
 

Recommendation to Council from the Executive meeting  
held on 4 February 2014 

 

 
E/13/125  

  
Budget for the Housing Revenue Account (Housing Service) Business 
Plan  
 
The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources and the Executive Member for Social Care, 
Health and Housing that set out the financial position of the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA), including proposals concerning the debt strategy, investment 
potential and proposed increase in rents. 
 
Reason for decision:  To enable the Council to facilitate effective financial 
management and planning for the HRA. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council 
 
That the HRA budget proposals for 2014/15 be approved, as follows: 
 
(a) that the HRA’s debt portfolio and interest payments due in 2013/14 be 

noted; 
 
(b) that the proposal for principal debt repayments to begin in 2017/18 be 

approved; 
 
(c) that the use of £3.237m from the Major Repairs Reserve to finance part 

of the HRA Capital Programme for 2013/14 be approved; 
 
(d) that the development of an Investment Plan during 2014/15 to set out 

future development objectives, subject to consultation with 
stakeholders be approved; 

 
(e) that the HRA Revenue Budget for 2014/15 and the Landlord Service 

Business Plan summary at Appendices A and B to the report be 
approved; 

 
(f) that the 2014/15 to 2017/18 HRA Capital Programme at Appendix C to 

the report be approved; and 
 
(g) that the average rent increase of 5.46% for 2014/15 be approved in line 

with the national rental increase, as per the Government’s Rent 
Convergence Policy. 

 

Agenda Item 7
Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL MEETING – 20 FEBRUARY 2014 
 

Recommendation to Council from the Executive meeting  
held on 4 February 2014 

 

 
E/13/126    Treasury Management Strategy and Treasury Policy  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources that outlined the Treasury Policy and Treasury 
Management Strategy for 2014-15.  No changes were proposed for the Treasury 
Management Policy adopted by the Council in February 2012.   
 
The Treasury Management Strategy Statement was made up of three main 
components covering Economic Forecast, Borrowing Strategy and Investment 
Strategy.  There was also a requirement to include the Council’s policy on the 
use of financial derivatives, charges between the Housing Revenue Account and 
the General Fund and borrowing in advance of need. 
 
The Leader of the Independent Group expressed his thanks to the Chief Finance 
Officer and his team. 
 
Reasons for decision:  To enable the Council to have an effective treasury 
management framework in place. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council  
 
that the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy Statement for 2014/15 
be approved. 
 

Agenda Item 7
Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Meeting: Council 

Date: 20 February 2014 

Subject: Council Tax Resolution 

Report of: Cllr Maurice Jones, Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 
Corporate Resources 

Summary: The report presents the Formal Council Tax Resolution arising from the 
Budget proposals presented to Council for approval. 

 

 
Advising Officer: Charles Warboys, Chief Financial Officer  

Contact Officer: Charles Warboys, Chief Financial Officer  

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

Key Decision  Yes  

Reason for urgency/ 
exemption from call-in 
(if appropriate) 

Not Applicable 
 
 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

The Council’s priorities were a central strand of the Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) and have been a specific factor in evaluating savings proposals and the 
resultant Council Tax levels. 
 
Financial: 

Based on the revenue budget proposals, approving the formal Council Tax Resolution 
as set out in Appendix A would result in an average Band D Council Tax for Central 
Bedfordshire of £1,308.33. 
 
Legal: 

The Council Tax Resolution is set in accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992. 
 
Risk Management: 

None 
 
Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

None 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7
Page 25



Equalities/Human Rights: 

Refer to 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the COUNCIL held in the Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks 
Walk, Shefford on Thursday, 20 February 2014. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr Ms C Maudlin (Chairman) 
Cllr D Bowater (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

Cllrs P N Aldis 
Mrs A Barker 
A R Bastable 
R D Berry 
L Birt 
M C Blair 
A D Brown 
Mrs C F Chapman MBE 
Mrs G Clarke 
Mrs B Coleman 
K M Collins 
N B Costin 
I Dalgarno 
A L Dodwell 
Mrs R J Drinkwater 
P A Duckett 
Dr R Egan 
 

Cllrs C C Gomm 
Mrs S A Goodchild 
Ms A M W Graham 
C Hegley 
P Hollick 
D J Hopkin 
J G Jamieson 
K Janes 
D Jones 
M R Jones 
D J Lawrence 
Mrs J G Lawrence 
K C Matthews 
D McVicar 
J Murray 
Mrs M Mustoe 
T Nicols 
 

Cllrs R B Pepworth 
B Saunders 
A Shadbolt 
N J Sheppard 
I Shingler 
M A Smith 
Miss A Sparrow 
B J Spurr 
R C Stay 
A M Turner 
Mrs P E Turner MBE 
M A G Versallion 
N Warren 
R D Wenham 
P Williams 
J N Young 
A Zerny 
 

 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Cllrs Mrs S Clark 
Mrs D B Gurney 
 

Cllrs R W Johnstone 
J A G Saunders 
 

Cllrs B  Wells 
T Woodward 
 

 

Officers: Mr R Carr – Chief Executive 
 Mrs M Clampitt – Committee Services Officer 
 Ms D Clarke – Director of Improvement and Corporate Services 
 Mrs M Clay – Chief Legal and Democratic Services Officer 
 Mr M Coiffait – Community Services Director 
 Mrs J Ogley – Director of Social Care, Health and Housing 
 Ms M Peaston – Committee Services Manager 
 Mrs S Tyler – Acting Assistant Director, Operational Services, Children's 

Services 
 Mr C Warboys – Chief Finance Officer 

 
C/13/75    Prayers  

 
Prayers were taken by Reverend Andrew Hollins, Minister of the Methodist 
Church in Biggleswade, Upper Caldecote and Cardington, Superintendent 
Minister of the North Bedfordshire Circuit of the Methodist Church and 
Methodist District Ecumenical Officer for Bedfordshire & Hertfordshire. 
 



COUN -  20.02.14 
Page 2  

 

 

 
C/13/76    Minutes  

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2014 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

 
C/13/77    Members' Interests  

 
Cllr Dr R Egan declared an interest in agenda item 7c. – Budget Report for the 
Housing Revenue Account (Housing Service) Business Plan, as a council 
tenant, – and withdrew from the Chamber when the specifics of the proposed 
rent increase were discussed.  
 

 
C/13/78    Chairman's Announcements  

 
1. The Chairman explained that in accordance with the Local Authorities 

(Standing Orders)(England)(Amendment) Regulations 2014 there would be 
a recorded vote for agenda items 7(a), (b), (c) and (e). 
 

2. The Chairman advised that she was hosting the following events: 
 

a. Civic Service on Sunday 2 March at Northill Church. 
 

b. “Wow! Here come the Girls” on Sunday 27 April at the Grove Theatre, 
Dunstable. 
 

3. Council stood in silent tribute to the memory of former Mid Bedfordshire 
District Council and Central Bedfordshire Council Member Mrs Anita Lewis, 
who had recently passed away.  She had been a member of both 
authorities’ Executives. 

 
 

C/13/79    Leader of the Council's Announcements  
 
The Leader of the Council commended the Executive Member for Corporate 
Resources and Officers in the Council’s Finance Team for a proposed budget 
which contained no increase in the Council’s element of the Council Tax and 
no cut to frontline services. 
 

 
C/13/80    Questions, Statements and Deputations  

 
No questions, statements or deputations were received. 
 

 
 
 
 



COUN -  20.02.14 
Page 3  

 

 

C/13/81    Recommendations from the Executive  
 
(a) Budget 2014/15 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2014 to 2018 
 

The Council considered recommendations from the meeting of the 
Executive held on 4 February 2014 seeking approval of the proposed 
Medium Term Financial Plan and Revenue Budget for 2014/15.   
 
In his introduction, the Deputy Leader drew attention to the external 
factors which had influenced the proposed budget and the financial 
challenges faced by local authorities.  He referred to the significant social 
and economic drivers of change within Central Bedfordshire across the 
medium term and beyond.  He commented that any budget had to be 
sustainable, affordable and support the Council’s priorities.  He was 
pleased to confirm that the proposed budget entailed no increase in the 
Council’s element of the Council Tax nor any cuts to frontline services.  
He also commented that the financial position of the Housing Revenue 
Account was positive and would enable the Council to achieve the 
ambitions contained in the Housing Asset Management Strategy. 
 
The Deputy Leader referred to the transfer of Public Health, with its £10m 
budget, to the Council, the proposed Capital Programme 2014/15 to 
2017/18 which included funding for significant capital projects across all 
directorates, including the Woodside Link, the Leisure Centre in Flitwick, 
enhanced waste disposal facilities and new school places. 
 
The Leaders of the Independent and the Liberal Democrat Groups 
commented on the proposed budget as provided for in the Council’s 
constitution.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. that the responses from consultation with Overview and Scrutiny 
as set out in Appendix K to the Executive report and the 
response to consultation with the public and stakeholders as set 
out in Appendix A to the Executive report, be noted; 

 
2. that the Revenue Budget for 2014/15 and the Medium Term 
Financial Plan for 2014/15 to 2017/18 be approved; 

 
3. that there were no adjustments to the draft Budget as described 
in paragraph 52 of the report; 

 
4. that the Council Tax Base as set out in Appendix G  to the 
Executive report, be noted; 

 
5. that a Band D Council Tax (CBC element) of £1,308.33 for 
residents of Central Bedfordshire, representing a 0% increase on 
the charge for 2013/14, be approved; 

 
6. that the fees and charges set out in Appendix J to the Executive 
report be approved; and 



COUN -  20.02.14 
Page 4  

 

 

 
7. that efficiency proposals identified in Appendix I to the Executive 
report be noted, and that they be subject to formal consultation 
and equality impact assessment in the coming months, and that 
the Corporate Management Team be instructed to propose 
alternative compensatory savings if it appears, following a review 
of the outcome of the equality impact assessment, that any 
specific proposal cannot be delivered. 

 
In accordance with The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) 
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014, a recorded vote was 
taken. 
 
Those in favour of the resolutions were: 
 
Councillors Barker, Bastable, Berry, Birt, Blair, Bowater, Brown, 
Chapman, Clarke, Collins, Costin, Dalgarno, Dodwell, Drinkwater, 
Duckett, Gomm, Hegley, Hollick, Hopkin, Jamieson, Janes, M Jones, 
D Lawrence, J Lawrence, Matthews, Maudlin, McVicar, Mustoe, 
Nicols, B Saunders, Shadbolt, Sheppard, Sparrow, Spurr, Stay, A 
Turner, P Turner, Versallion, Warren, Wenham and Young. 
 
Those against the resolutions were: 
 
Councillors Egan, Murray, Pepworth, Shingler, Smith and Zerny. 
 
Those who abstained from voting were: 
 
Councillors Aldis, Coleman, Goodchild, Graham, D Jones and  
Williams. 
 

(b) Capital Programme 2014/15 to 2017/18 
 

The Council considered the recommendation from the meeting of the 
Executive held on 4 February 2014 in respect of the proposed capital 
programme for 2014/15 to 2017/18. 
 
The Deputy Leader introduced two additional recommendations in 
connection with the proposed capital programme, relating to the land east 
of Biggleswade, which would be considered in detail at the Executive 
meeting on Tuesday 18 March 2014. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the capital programme for 2014/15 to 2017/18 be approved; 

 
2. to note that a report on the implications of the terms of the 
Consortium for Land East of Biggleswade will be submitted to 
Executive on 18 March 2014; 

 
3. that this additional scheme be incorporated into the capital 
programme for 2014/15. 



COUN -  20.02.14 
Page 5  

 

 

 
In accordance with The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) 
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014, a recorded vote was 
taken. 
 
Those in favour of the resolutions were: 
 
Councillors Barker, Bastable, Berry, Birt, Blair, Bowater, Brown, 
Chapman, Clarke, Coleman, Collins, Costin, Dalgarno, Dodwell, 
Drinkwater, Duckett, Egan, Gomm, Graham, Hegley, Hollick, Hopkin, 
Jamieson, Janes, M Jones, D Lawrence, J Lawrence, Matthews, 
Maudlin, McVicar, Murray, Mustoe, Nicols, Pepworth, B Saunders, 
Shadbolt, Sheppard, Shingler, Smith, Sparrow, Spurr, Stay, A 
Turner, P Turner, Versallion, Warren, Wenham, Young and Zerny. 
 
No Councillors voted against the resolutions. 
 
Those who abstained from voting were: 
 
Councillors Aldis, Goodchild, D Jones and Williams. 

 
(c) Budget for the Housing Revenue Account (Housing Service) 

Business Plan 
 

Councillor Dr Egan left the meeting prior to detailed debate on this 
item, in view of her declaration of interest recorded at minute 
C/13/77 above. 
 
Councillor N Costin left the meeting at the commencement of this 
item. 

 
The Council considered the recommendations from the meeting of the 
Executive held on 4 February 2014 in respect of the financial position of 
the Housing Revenue Account ( Housing Service) and the proposed rent 
increase for 2014/15. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
to approve the HRA budget proposals for 2014/15, as follows: 
 
(a) that the HRA’s debt portfolio and interest payments due in 
2013/14 be noted; 

 
(b) that the proposal for principal debt repayments to begin in 
2017/18 be approved; 

 
(c) that the use of £3.237m from the Major Repairs Reserve to 
finance part of the HRA Capital Programme for 2013/14 be 
approved; 

 



COUN -  20.02.14 
Page 6  

 

 

(d) that the development of an Investment Plan during 2014/15 to set 
out future development objectives, subject to consultation with 
stakeholders, be approved; 

 
(e) that the HRA Revenue Budget for 2014/15 and the Landlord 
Service Business Plan summary to Appendices A and B to the  
Executive report be approved; 

 
(f) that the 2014/15 to 2017/18 HRA Capital Programme at Appendix 
C to the Executive report be approved; and 

 
(g) that the average rent increase of 5.46% for 2014/15 be approved 
in line with the national rental increase, as per the Government’s 
Rent Convergence Policy. 

 
In accordance with The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) 
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014, a recorded vote was 
taken. 
 
Those in favour of the resolutions were: 
 
Councillors Barker, Bastable, Berry, Birt, Blair, Bowater, Brown, 
Chapman, Clarke, Collins, Dalgarno, Dodwell, Drinkwater, Duckett, 
Gomm, Graham, Hegley, Hollick, Hopkin, Jamieson, Janes, M Jones, 
D Lawrence, J Lawrence, Matthews, Maudlin, McVicar, Murray, 
Mustoe, Nicols, Pepworth, B Saunders, Shadbolt, Sheppard, 
Shingler, Smith, Sparrow, Spurr, Stay, A Turner, P Turner, 
Versallion, Warren, Wenham, Young and Zerny. 
 
No Councillors voted against the resolutions. 
 
Those who abstained from voting were: 
 
Councillors Aldis, Coleman, Goodchild, D Jones and Williams. 

 
(d) Treasury Management Strategy and Treasury Policy 
 
The Council then considered the recommendation from the meeting of the 
Executive held on 4 February 2014 in respect of the Treasury 
Management Strategy and Treasury Policy. 
 
RESOLVED  

 
that the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy Statement for 
2014/15 be approved. 

 
(e) Council Tax Resolution 

 
The Council lastly considered the recommendation in respect of the 
Council Tax Resolution as set out in Appendix A to the submitted report. 
 
 



COUN -  20.02.14 
Page 7  

 

 

RESOLVED 
 
that the Council Tax Resolution as set out in Appendix A to the 
submitted report be approved. 
 
In accordance with The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) 
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2014, a recorded vote was 
taken. 
 
Those in favour of the resolutions were: 
 
Councillors Barker, Bastable, Berry, Birt, Blair, Bowater, Brown, 
Chapman, Clarke, Coleman, Collins, Dalgarno, Dodwell, Drinkwater, 
Duckett, Gomm, Graham, Hegley, Hollick, Hopkin, Jamieson, Janes, 
M Jones, D Lawrence, J Lawrence, Matthews, Maudlin, McVicar, 
Murray, Mustoe, Nicols, B Saunders, Shadbolt, Sheppard, Shingler, 
Smith, Sparrow, Spurr, Stay, A Turner, P Turner, Versallion, Warren, 
Wenham, Young and Zerny. 
 
Those against the resolutions were: 
 
Councillors Egan and Pepworth. 
 
Those who abstained from voting were: 
 
Councillors Aldis, Goodchild, D Jones and Williams. 
 
 

(Note: The meeting commenced at 6.00 p.m. and concluded at 8.15 p.m.) 
 

Chairman …………….………………. 
 

Dated …………………………………. 
 


